
 

 

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN 

 

Dear Madam or Sir… 

 

My signature hereunder authorizes my Legal Advisors I worked with in United Nations to 

represent me wherever they believe it is necessary. 

 

 

In 14th July 2025 

 

 

Respectfully, 
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Paul X. Comerford - Complaints and Resolutions Officer, 

Brian Doherty – Chief Executive Officer, 

An tÚdarás Rialála 

Seirbhísí Dlí 

Legal Services 

Regulatory Authority  

Dublin 7   

 

Dear Mr Paul X. Comerford and dear Mr Brian Doherty,  

 

We are the Prosecuting Attorney Office in the US and the legal advisors to Mr 

He lives in apartment county Postal code: 

 We forward our comments1 about the “..correspondence from Mr Fay dated 26 

September 2023”2, 3 and enclose the letter in which Mr  authorizes our office to 

represent him. In case of any response, feel free to write directly to mister  

 

Table of Contents 

 

1. See number 1 on front page of APPENDIX 2  .......................................................... 1 

2. See number 2 on front page of APPENDIX 2 ........................................................... 4 
 

 

 

1. See number 1 on front page of APPENDIX 2  

 

 

Mr Leo Fay, in number 1 on front page of APPENDIX 2, writes “Dear Sirs…….The incident 

arose on the 12th of April 2012…” 

 

 

 
 

 

 

It is notable and evidenced that Mr Leo Fay, deliberately, is not saying the truth to “Dear Sirs”  

 
1 See number 1…APPENDIX 1 
2 See number 2…APPENDIX 1 
3 See number 3…APPENDIX 2 



Page 2 of 25 
 

 

Evidence… 

 

Mr Leo Fay of Michael J. Kennedy Solicitors received4 the parcel of documents weighing 5115 

grams5 and the parcel looked like this.6 

 

1. In this parcel Mr Leo Fay of Michael J. Kennedy Solicitors received file APRIL 2021 

containing APPENDIX SIX. 

 

1.1 In this appendix page nine7 confirms that the accident took place on 2nd August 2012 

and not on 12th April 2012.   

 

2. In that parcel Mr Leo Fay of Michael J. Kennedy Solicitors received  file SEPTEMBER 

2020 and in its  ANALYSIS ONE REVISED VERSION  page 438 testifies TWO TIMES that 

the accident at work happened on 2nd August 2012.  

 

3. In that parcel Mr Fay Leo received file MAY 2022 and in number 12 in its APPENDIX 

SIX Eileen Loughlin9 confirms that the accident at work took place on 2nd August and not on 

12th April 2012.   

 

4. In that parcel, Mr Leo Fay received file SEPTEMBER 2021;  in its APPENDIX THE 

FILE document 6610 TWO TIMES confirms that the incident took place on 2nd August  and 

not on 12 April 2012.  

  

4.1. This file (SEPTEMBER 2021) contains ANALYSIS SEPTEMBER THIRD 2021 that on 

its…. 

 

4.1.1….page 3111 ONE time refers to APPENDIX TEN12 which confirms TWO TIMES 

(highlighted in green) that the incident took place on 2nd August 2012 and NOT on 12 April 

2012.  

 

4.1.2.…page 3213 ONE time refers to APPENDIX TEN14 which confirms TWO TIMES 

(highlighted in green) that the incident took place on 2nd August 2012 and NOT on 12 April 

2012.  

 

 
4 See page 2 and page 3… APPENDIX 3 
5 See page 1…APPENDIX 3 
6 See page 4…APPENDIX 3 
7 See appendix 4 
8 See APPENDIX 5 
9 See APPENDIX 6 
10 See APPENDIX 7 
11 See APPENDIX 8 
12 See APPENDIX 9 
13 See APPENDIX 10 
14 See APPENDIX 9 
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4.1.3..…page 4915 ONE time refers to APPENDIX TEN16 which confirms TWO TIMES 

(highlighted in green) that the incident took place on 2nd August 2012 and NOT on 12 April 

2012.  

 

4.1.4..…page 5417 ONE time refers to APPENDIX TEN18 which confirms TWO TIMES 

(highlighted in green) that the incident took place on 2nd August 2012 and NOT on 12 April 

2012.  

 

4.1.5..…page 5819 ONE time refers to APPENDIX TEN20 which confirms TWO TIMES 

(highlighted in green) that the incident took place on 2nd August 2012 and NOT on 12 April 

2012.   

 

4.1.6.…page 5921 ONE time refers to APPENDIX TEN22 which confirms TWO TIMES 

(highlighted in green) that the incident took place on 2nd August 2012 and NOT on 12 April 

2012.    

 

4.1.7.…page 2823 ONE time refers to APPENDIX TEN24 which confirms TWO TIMES 

(highlighted in green) that the incident took place on 2nd August 2012 and NOT on 12 April 

2012.  

 

4. In that parcel Mr Fay Leo received file MAY 2022 and its appendix newbridge25  

testifies again TWO TIMES that the accident at work happened on 2nd August 2012 and not 

on 12th April 2012 

 

5. In that parcel he received  file APRIL 2021  and this file contained  

 

5.1. APPENDIX TEN26 testifying TWO TIMES that the incident took place on 2nd August 

2012 and NOT on 12 April 2012.  and… 

 

5.2. ….analysis which on its….. 

 

5.2.1. …page 427 TWO TIMES refers to APPENDIX TEN and “Chief Appeals Officer in his 

decision”28  which confirms TWO TIMES (highlighted in green) that the incident took place 

on 2nd August 2012 and NOT on 12 April 2012.  

 

 
15 See APPENDIX 11 
16 See APPENDIX 9 
17 See APPENDIX 12 
18 See APPENDIX 9 
19 See APPENDIX 13 
20 See APPENDIX 9 
21 See APPENDIX 14 
22 See APPENDIX 9 
23 See APPENDIX 15 
24 See APPENDIX 9 
25 See APPENDIX 16 
26 See APPENDIX 17 
27 See APPENDIX 18 
28 See APPENDIX 19 
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5.2.2. …page 1029 FOUR TIMES refers to APPENDIX TEN30  and this APPENDIX TEN  

confirms TWO TIMES (highlighted in green) that the incident took place on 2nd August 2012 

and NOT on 12 April 2012.  

 

5.2.3. …page 1731 ONE TIME refers to APPENDIX TEN32  and this APPENDIX TEN  

confirms TWO TIMES (highlighted in green) that the incident took place on 2nd August 2012 

and NOT on 12 April 2012.  

 

5.2.4. …page 2033 ONE TIME refers to APPENDIX TEN34  and this APPENDIX TEN  

confirms TWO TIMES (highlighted in green) that the incident took place on 2nd August 2012 

and NOT on 12 April 2012.  

 

5.2.5. …page 2535 ONE TIME refers to APPENDIX TEN36  and this APPENDIX TEN  

confirms TWO TIMES (highlighted in green) that the incident took place on 2nd August 2012 

and NOT on 12 April 2012.   

 

Dear Mr Paul X. Comerford and dear Mr Brian Doherty what is pointed to above (under subtitle 

1.  See number 1 on front page of APPENDIX 2) is undeniable evidence that Mr Leo Fay of 

Michael J. Kennedy Solicitors from Baldoyle deliberately violated… 

 

Section 14.- (1) (i)…Solicitors Act 195437….. 

Section 50…Legal Services Regulation Act 201538… 

Section 10…Criminal Justice (Theft and Fraud Offences) Act 200139 

 

  

2. See number 2 on front page of APPENDIX 2 
 

 

Mr Leo Fay, in number 2 on front page of APPENDIX 2, writes.. 

 

 

 
29 See APPENDIX 20 
30 See APPENDIX 9 
31 See APPENDIX 21  
32 See APPENDIX 9 
33 See APPENDIX 22 
34 See APPENDIX 9 
35 See APPENDIX 23  
36 See APPENDIX 9 
37 See APPENDIX 33 
38 See APPENDIX 35 
39 See APPENDIX 34 
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It is, indeed, important to once more point out that subtitle… 1.  See number 1 on front page 

of APPENDIX 2 undeniably proves 41 (forty one) times that the incident took place on 2nd 

August 2012 and that Mr Leo Fay of Michael J. Kennedy Solicitors deliberately is not 

saying the truth when pointing out that the incident took place on 12th April 2012. Let us, 

now return to Mr Fay’s words that “…Mr  contacted us approximately 2.5 years after 

the incident.” It is really important to clarify the assertion hereunder… 

 
 

Namely, from 12th April through 2nd August 2012 one hundred and eleven days exist. Findings 

of the study of both unconscious and conscious mental processes and motives40, 41, 42 as well as 

 
40 Cherry, K. (2021) ”The Influence of Psychoanalysis on the Field of Psychology,” Verywellmind, Available at: 

https://www.verywellmind.com/what-is-psychoanalysis-2795246, Accessed on 19th July 2021 

 
41 Freud, S. (2012) A General Introduction to Psychoanalysis, Wordsworth Editions Ltd, Stansted 

 
42 Bateman, A. and Holmeds J. (1995) Introduction to Psychoanalysis: Contemporary Theory and Practice, 

Routledge, New York 

 

https://www.verywellmind.com/what-is-psychoanalysis-2795246
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those of theory of probability43, 44 and all seven45 basic principles of logical reasoning46 are 

relentless. 

 

This assertion… 

 

 
 

….was moved backwords 111 days for some reason.  A closer look at all this immediately 

points to this assertion of Leo Fay… 

 

 
See number 2 on front page of APPENDIX 2 

 

The question remaining why…..   

 

why not less??? 
 

 
43 de Finetti, B, (2017) Theory of Probability: A Critical Introductory Treatment, John Willey & Sons Ltd, 

Chicester-West Sussex  

 
44Gillies, D. (2000) Philosophical Theories of Probability, Routledge, London  

 
45 Modus Ponens, 

     Modus Tollens, 

     Two Modus Ponens arguments forming a conjunction 

     Destructive Dilemma, 

     Hypothetical Syllogism, 

     Disjunctive Syllogism, 

     Proof by Contradiction 

 
46 Schneck, D. (2008) “Seven Basic Principles of Logical Reasoning”, American Laboratory, Volume 40, No 14,  

    pp. 4-5 
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Very interesting formulation Mr Fay gave in number 4 on front page of APPENDIX 2 when 

writing that Mr

 

 
Moving the date of incident from 2nd August to 12th April  2012 along with this assertion… 

 

 
 

(see number 2 on front page of APPENDIX 2) 

 

…was the precondition of the assertion that  

 



Page 8 of 25 
 

 
(see number 4 on front page of APPENDIX 2) 

 

If the incident took place on 12th April 2012 (as Mr Leo Fay writes in number 1 on front page 

of APPENDIX 2) 

 

 
  

 

…then according to what Leo Fay writes in number 2 on front page of APPENDIX 2  
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Mr  contacted them around 12th October 2014” and this date, of course, falls around… 

 

thirty months after Leo Fay’s incident (12th April 2012) and  time around 12th October 2014 

does place  

 

  
 

However, the events in reality happened in a “slightly” different way… 

 

Evidence… 

 

The crucial point is that Leo Fay of Michael J. Kennedy Solicitors refers to the Statute of 

Limitations as he says himself….. 

 

 
(see number 4 on front page of APPENDIX 2) 

 

….and that is the evidence confirming he does know where, within the Statute, to look for….  

  

 
 

The Statute of Limitations AT THE SAME PLACE  talks about EXCEPTIONS…. Leo Fay 

NOWHERE refers to in APPENDIX 2. On the other hand, THREE we repeat THREE law 

offices: Colleman Legal LLP,47 Augustus Cullen Law48 and McMahon Goldrick Solicitors49 

DO NOT ignore them (exceptions). 

 

 

Colleman Legal LLP…. 

 

 
47 See appendix 24 
48 See appendix 25 
49 See appendix 26 
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Augustus Cullen Law 

 

 

 
 

…and… 

 

 

 

 

 

McMahon Goldrick Solicitors 
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APPENDIX 4, number 1…APPENDIX 5, nr 1..APPENDIX 9  officially confirm, nature of Mr 

 illness. 

 

Dear Mr Paul X. Comerford and dear Mr Brian Doherty, EVEN LEO FAY HIMSELF in 

APPENDIX 32 CONFIRMED what the three legal offices stress.… 

 

 
 

“….In the Statute of Limitations time limit does not apply to your psychological-mental 

injury” 

 

However, several years later, on 26th September 2023  Leo Fay writes that  
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(see number 4 on front page of APPENDIX 2) 

 

Dear Mr Paul X. Comerford and dear Mr Brian Doherty this is unbelievable and this is not 

acceptable at all. What is happening here????? 

 

According to Leo Fay of Michael J. Kennedy Solicitors Mr  contacted them around 

12th October 2014. Namely, Mr Fay, in number 2 on front page of APPENDIX 2, says…  

 

 
 

 

…and this incident, Mr Fay writes in number 1 on front page of APPENDIX 2, “…arose on 

the 12th of April 2012…” 
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Ergo… 

 

 
 

…falls around 12th October 2014. What first happened is Leo Fay’s date of incident “the 12th 

April 2012” then 441 days (14 months and 21 days) after “the 12th April 2012”  the real date of 

when Mr  contacted them - see dates of APPENDIX 2750  

 

 
 

 
 

…what takes place then, fifteen months and fifteen days, AFTER 27th June 2013 is Leo Fay’s… 

 

  
 

…or in other words, 12th October 2014. It is interesting to do a little more of simple 

mathematics. If we add 441 days (14 months and 21 days) and the foregoing 15 months and 15 

days we get 30 months and five days which is PRECISELY Leo Fay’s… 

 

 
    

  

 

 

50 (27th June 2013-when Mr really contacted Leo Fay)

In appendix 27 Leo Fay of Michael J. Kennedy Solicitors, on 27th June 2013, writes….

“I added this to the file and would need more details in which way line manager put you out of his house and took

his key from you” 

 

 
 

This, further, means that Mr  contacted Michael J. Kennedy Solicitors EVEN BEFORE 27th June 2013 as 

on this day Leo Fay ALREADY HAD THE FILE which came into being BEFORE 27th June 2013. 
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This, further means that Leo Fay moved the real date when Mr  contacted them from.. 

 

 
(see APPENDIX 27) 

 

…to  

 

 
(around 12th October 2014) 

 

All this was the precondition of placing Mr  where he did not belong to i.e.… 

 

 

 
(see number 4 on front page of APPENDIX 2) 

 

Even if Leo Fay’s assertions…  
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(see number 1 on front page of APPENDIX 2) 

 

 

 

 
(see number 2 on front page of APPENDIX 2)  

 

 

 …and another assertion of Leo Fay  that  
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(see number 4 on front page of APPENDIX 2) 

 

…are correct – which are not – it is ABSOLUTELY IRRELEVANT because THREE we repeat 

THREE law offices: Colleman Legal LLP,51 Augustus Cullen Law52 and McMahon Goldrick 

Solicitors53 talk about exceptions referring to mental-psychological injury which for instance 

APPENDIX 4, number 1…APPENDIX 5, nr 1..APPENDIX 9  officially testify about. 

 

Even Leo Fay, himself, in APPENDIX 28 writes… 

 

 
 

If we compare what the foregoing THREE legal offices and Leo Fay, himself, point to with 

what Leo Fay writes in number 4 on front page of APPENDIX 2… 

 

 

 
51 See appendix 24 
52 See appendix 25 
53 See appendix 26 
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…we open complex circumstances… 

 

In the end, dear Mr Paul X. Comerford and dear Brian Doherty, we would point out that we 

absolutely disagree with what Mr Leo Fay writes in number 5 of APPENDIX 2. He does not 

give any evidence supporting what he writes at this place. Mr Fay points out “His instructions” 

and according to Cambridge dictionary “Instruction”54  refers to a… 

 

“WRITTEN advice and information about how to do or use something” 

 

 
 

Mr  has never given any (written or verbal) advice and information about how Leo Fay 

should do or use something and Mr Leo Fay does not give any evidence of “His instructions” 

he refers to in number 5 of APPENDIX 2. 

 

Mr  only said that he would love to hear Leo Fay’s opinion55 whether the case could be 

closed in a near future having in mind the fact that the Agreement Letter was signed  on 30th 

 
54 See APPENDIX 30 
55 …because WE have instructed Mr  to say so… 
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December 201556 - 90 (ninety) months or in other words TWO THOUSAND AND SEVEN 

HUNDRED DAYS before… 

 

 
 

…Mr Fay refers to in number 5 of APPENDIX 2 and according to Cambridge dictionary that 

is not ‘instruction.’ 

 

Dear Mr Paul X. Comerford and dear Mr Brian Doherty, let us return to Cambridge dictionary 

and reiterate “Instruction”57  refers to a… 

 

“WRITTEN advice and information about how to do or use something” 

 

 
 

We will give you a classical example of instruction in real life. Namely, in number 5…second 

page…APPENDIX 2 Mr Leo Fay writes… 

 

 
 

Mr Leo Fay of Michael J. Kennedy Solicitors in the foregoing excerpt points to “suggestion” 

in verb form and the notion according to Cambridge dictionary means mentioning “…an action 

for other people to consider.”58 

 

On July 14, 2023 at 06:21 Mr Leo Fay received the correspondence… 

 

 

 
56 See fifth page of APPENDIX 29 
57 See APPENDIX 30 
58 See APPENDIX 36 
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On second page of this letter we (the victim’s legal advisors) addressed directly to Leo Fay and 

mentioned…. “…an….action for other people [Leo Fay] to consider…”59  

 

 

 
 

74 days after receiving this letter, on September 26, 202360   

 

 
59 See APPENDIX 37 
60 See nr 3…page 1…APPENDIX 2 
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 ...Leo Fay, in number 5…second page…APPENDIX 2,  writes… 

 

 
 

Let us, now, return to meaning of “Instruction”61 which according to Cambridge dictionary 

refers to a… 

 

“WRITTEN advice and information about how to do or use something” 

 

 
 

…this precisely and exactly refers to what Mr Leo Fay of Michael J. Kennedy Solicitors writes 

in number 5…second page…APPENDIX 2. Mr Leo Fay brilliantly demonstrated in practice 

what “instruction” looks like. We are grateful to Mr Fay and we have already followed his 

instruction and launched the website https://questforjustice.net/    

 

 
61 See APPENDIX 30 

https://questforjustice.net/
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Dear Mr Paul X. Comerford and dear Mr Brian Doherty that is the “instruction” ….Instruction 

is not what Mr Leo Fay refers to. 

 

After all evidenced above it becomes clear that Mr Leo Fay of Michael J. Kennedy Solicitors 

from Baldoyle, in number 2 on front page of APPENDIX 2... 

 

 

 
 

…deliberately violated… 

 

Section 14.- (1) (i)…Solicitors Act 195462….. 

Section 50…Legal Services Regulation Act 201563… 

Section 10…Criminal Justice (Theft and Fraud Offences) Act 200164 

 

 

 

After all evidenced above it becomes clear that Mr Leo Fay of Michael J. Kennedy Solicitors 

from Baldoyle, in number 4 on front page of APPENDIX 2… 

 

 

 
62 See APPENDIX 33 
63 See APPENDIX 35 
64 See APPENDIX 34 
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…deliberately violated… 

 

Section 14.- (1) (i)…Solicitors Act 195465….. 

Section 50…Legal Services Regulation Act 201566… 

Section 10…Criminal Justice (Theft and Fraud Offences) Act 200167 

 

Dear Mr Paul X. Comerford and dear Mr Brian Doherty, it is clearly notable that Mr Leo Fay 

deliberately violated… 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
65 See APPENDIX 33 
66 See APPENDIX 35 
67 See APPENDIX 34 



Page 23 of 25 
 

Section 14.- (1) (i)…Solicitors Act 1954 THREE TIMES…  

 

- in number 1 on front page of APPENDIX 2 

- in number 2 on front page of APPENDIX 2 and.. 

- in number 4 on front page of APPENDIX 2 

 

Section 50…Legal Services Regulation Act 2015 THREE TIMES… 

 

- in number 1 on front page of APPENDIX 2 

- in number 2 on front page of APPENDIX 2 and.. 

- in number 4 on front page of APPENDIX 2 

 

Section 10…Criminal Justice (Theft and Fraud Offences) Act 2001 THREE TIMES 

 

- in number 1 on front page of APPENDIX 2 

- in number 2 on front page of APPENDIX 2 and.. 

- in number 4 on front page of APPENDIX 2 

 

 

 

                                                                     October 17, 2023 

 

 

 

 

Respectfully, 

 

The Legal Advisors to Mr
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Delivered to Paul X. Comerford 
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Delivered to Brian Doherty 

 

We, the legal advisors to Mr  point to these two postal receipts which testify that Paul 

X. Comerford – Complaints and Resolutions Officer and Brian Doherty – Chief Executive 

Officer, both of the Legal Services Regulatory Authority received the same file and when they 

received it.  On 21st day AFTER the reception Paul X. Comerford brought his decision in form 

of the collection of criminal offences68 and completely ignored undeniable facts and findings 

of this file – from the first to the last letter – literally everything.  That is not acceptable!!! 

 
68 See number 1...front page…APPENDIX 31 
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